10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121          (858) 550-9559          Fax (858) 550-7322
contactus@accesio.com          www.accesio.com
USB 16-CHANNEL HIGH-SPEED
DIGITAL INPUT/OUTPUT MODULE
MODELS
USB-DIO-16H
USB-DIO-16A
USB-DI16A

resistor to 5V.
USB-DIO-16H User Manual 7
Ordering Guide
USB-DI16A - 16 High-Speed Digital Inputs ONLY w/4K word FIFO and 18 standard I/Os
USB-DO16A - 16 High-Speed Digital Outputs ONLY w/4K word FIFO and 18 standard I/Os
USB-DIO-16A - 16 High-Speed Digital Inputs OR Outputs w/4K word FIFO and 18 standard I/Os
USB-DIO-16H - 16 High-Speed Digital Inputs OR Outputs with 64K word FIFO and 18 standard I/Os
Model Options
 -LV LVTTL for 3.3V applications
 -P External AC/DC adapter (power jack/regulator installed)
 -OEM Board only (no enclosure)
 -DIN DIN rail mounting provision
 -T Extended Temperature Operation (-40° to +85°C)
 -S0x “x” = special number designator
examples include 16K FIFO, 32K FIFO, 64K FIFO, conformal coating, etc.
Included with your board
The following components are included with your shipment.  Please take time now to ensure
that no items are damaged or missing.
1. USB Module (unit installed in labeled enclosure)
2. 6’ USB cable
3. Software Master CD (PDF user manual installed with product package)
4. Printed USB I/O Quick-Start Guide
Optional accessories
 C68PS18L -   68-Pin SCSI 18” shielded cable with one-touch latches
 STB-68 -   Screw Terminal Board (mounted on standoffs)
 CUSB-EMB-6 -   6’ USB Cable with type A connector to mini USB connector for
   embedded applications (mates with P4 on the board)
 MP104-DIN -  DIN rail mounting provision
USB-DIO-16H User Manual 8
Chapter 2: Installation
Software CD Installation
The software provided with this board is contained on one CD and must be installed
onto your hard disk prior to use. To do this, perform the following steps as
appropriate for your operating system. Substitute the appropriate drive letter for your
drive where you see D: in the examples below.
WIN98/Me/2000/XP/2003
 a. Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
b. The CD should automatically run the install program. If the install program does
not run, click START | RUN and type , click OK or press .
 c. Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
LINUX
a. Please refer to linux.htm on the CD-ROM for information on installing under
Linux.
Hardware Installation
Please install the software package before plugging the hardware into the system. The
 board can be installed in any USB 2.0 port. Please refer to the USB I/O Quick Start
 Guide which can be found on the CD, for specific, quick steps to complete the hardware
 and software installation.
NOTES ABOUT HAND-SHAKING:
In order to transmit data you MUST ground the pulled-up /TX_EN (Transmit Enable)
signal at PIN 19.